
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 20 March 2017 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Phillip O'Dell  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Primesh Patel 
Aneka Shah-Levy 

 

Barry Macleod-Cullinane (VC) 
Bharat Thakker 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ghazanfar Ali 
2. Jeff Anderson 
3. Margaret Davine 

 

1. Richard Almond 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 20172 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 10 March 2017 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 20173 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 15 March 2017.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 20174 

7. COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 2015/16   (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director Strategic Commissioning 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT -  2016/17 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING 

FOR QUARTER 3 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016   (Pages 23 - 74) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
9. REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW INTO SOCIAL AND COMMUNITY 

INFRASTRUCTURE   (Pages 75 - 90) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

7 Appendices 1 &2 to the 
Community Grants 
Scheme 2015/16 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to any 
individuals). 

 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 

12. APPENDIX 1 TO COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 2015/16   (Pages 91 - 142) 
 
13. APPENDIX 2 TO COMMUNITY GRANTS SCHEME 2015/16   (Pages 143 - 184) 
 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 7 December 2016 - 68 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

7 DECEMBER 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Primesh Patel  
 

* Aneka Shah-Levy 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Susan Hall 
  Varsha Parmar 
  Norman Stevenson 
  Adam Swersky 
 

Minute 75 and 79 
Minute 75 and 79 
Minute 75 and 79 
Minute 75 and 79 

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

71. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

72. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

73. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 69 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 7 December 2016 

74. Public Questions, Petitions and References   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or references were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

75. Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2016/17 - Quarter 2 as of 30 September 
2016   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on the 
Council’s revenue and capital monitoring position as at Quarter 2 2016/17 as 
at 30 September 2016, which was due to be considered by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 8 December 2016. 
 
Following an overview of the report by the Director of Finance, Members 
asked the following questions and received responses from the officer and 
Portfolio Holder: 
 
Q -  What was the reason for two items previously charged to the Housing 

Revenue Account now being charged to the General Rate Fund? 
(paragraph 2.30) 

A –  The expenditure was for a Social Worker focussing on families in social 
housing. 

  
Q –  A report on the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub had been submitted at 

the beginning of the financial year so should the budget pressure have 
been foreseen? 

A – In addition to funding for the known pressure, provision for growth had 
been built into the budget arising from an increased number of children 
in placements. 

 
Q –  There was already a £1.3m variation from the first two quarters for 

waste management.  What action was being 
[...]
mation, for example a draft or monitoring form, including 
changes since the previous quarter?  This would prevent discussion on 
out of date information and could result in a different response.  

A – This was a valid observation and the Director of Finance would work 
with Directorates although it would be a challenge to ensure all 
information was ‘live’ at the time of report circulation.  

 
RESOLVED :  That the report be noted.  
 

80. Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Statement 
2017/18 - 2019/20   
 
The Sub-Committee considered the draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 which were due to be 
considered by Cabinet on 8 December 2016. 
 
Following an overview of the report by the Director of Finance, Members 
asked the following questions and received responses from the officer and 
Portfolio Holder: 
 
Q –  What were the proposals for the use of capital receipts?  
A –  A decision on the implementation of the flexibility given by the 

government on the  use of capital receipts would be made by Cabinet 
in February.  

 
Q -  What assumptions were being made for an increase in council tax? 

Was any flexibility built into the increase in the tax base to take into 
account additional property that did not come to fruition, for example 
where planning permission was not granted? 

9



 

- 73 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 7 December 2016 

A –  The draft budget assumes Council Tax increase at 1.99%.  The tax 
base took account of developments in the borough which were 
supported by a valuation list and any intelligence that suggested 
amendment was required would be addressed.  The 2017/18 base had 
been close to that forecasted.  

 
Q –  Could clarification be given as paragraph 1.17 referenced savings of 

£4.7m for 2017/18 that would not be taken forward but table 2 indicated 
£5.3m?  

A –  This would be checked.  The value of the savings being removed from 
the budget as not being taken forward was £4.7m, with £1.1m from 
additional commercialisation savings remaining in the budget. 

 
Q –  What was in place to reverse the slide in business rate income which 

had been of concern to the Peer Review?  How would the regeneration 
programme reverse the trend and how would it be resourced?  

 A –  A report on the regeneration plan was scheduled to be submitted to 
Cabinet and would include the response to the questions made.  

 
Q –  Would the identification of £6.374m net growth result in the need for 

additional savings?  
A –  The need to fund the gap was acknowledged and compensatory action 

were shown in the draft budget including savings, precept or Council 
tax.  A refresh process resulted in the removal or reprofile of savings 
that had not been  achieved or had been late. 

 
Q –  How would the revised gap of £3.039m for 2017/18 in table 2 be dealt 

with?  Would Members be provided with information as to the 
proportion of the disposal programme to be spent on capital flexibility.  
Sums spent in this manner restricted their use on transformation 
projects or in reducing the council tax.  

A –  The report to Cabinet indicated that application of the capital receipts 
flexibility would offset the £3.039m.  The individual sums received via 
the disposal programme would not be publically available.  The use of 
the capital flexibility was a one off opportunity.  Any ideas from 
Members regarding transformation projects would be welcomed. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

81. Corporate Equalities Objectives - Annual Progress Report 2015/16   
 

The Sub-Committee received an update on the progress made on the 
Council’s Equality Objectives which had been adopted in April 2012.  The 
annual progress report 2015/16 set out the key work undertaken in Harrow to 
meet the Council’s Corporate Equality Objectives in 2015/16, the performance 
against the related targets, and what areas would be prioritised in 2016/
[...]
n the target and actual 2015/16 numbers as 
percentages. 

 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the progress made against the Corporate Equalities for 2015/16 be 

noted; 
 
(2) the new Corporate Equality Objectives for 2016-2020 and the Action 

Plan for 2016/17 be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.48 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE & 

FINANCE SCRUTINY  

SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 20 March 2017 

Subject: 

 

Community Grants Scheme 2015/16 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap 
Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Performance Lead - Cllr Philip O’Dell 
Policy Lead - Cllr Stephen Wright 

Exempt: 

 

No – except for appendices 1 and 2 
which are exempt from publication 
under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
as they contain information relating to 
any individual. 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Extracts from OBG 
monitoring forms (RESTRICTED) 
Appendix 2: Extracts from Small 
Grants monitoring forms 
(RESTRICTED) 
 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 22



 

 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out information on the monitoring of projects awarded Council 
grant funding in 2015/16 and presents a summation of service delivery 
provided by those organisations as part of the year end monitoring process.  It 
also endeavours to demonstrate the outcomes delivered to and for the 
community of Harrow to assess the value that the grants programme has 
brought to the borough. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Performance and Finance sub-committee is requested to note the 
contents of the report. 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
2.1 Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1.1 Harrow Council offers discretionary funding to Voluntary and Community 

Sector (VCS) organ
[...]
 
Contact:  Sharon Daniels Head of Strategic Finance and Business (Deputy 

S151)             e-mail sharon.daniels@harrow.gov.uk  
 
 Tel: 020 8424 1332 

 
Background Papers: None  
 
 
 

25

mailto:sharon.daniels@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

16 February 2017 
 

Subject: 

 

2016/17 Revenue and Capital Monitoring for 
Quarter 3 as at 31 December 2016 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Commercialisation 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

 

 

Appendix 1- Revenue Budget Summary 
(Directorates) as at 31 December 2016 
Appendix 2 – MTFS 2016/17 to 2019/20 
Savings Tracker 
Appendix 3- Capital Programme as at 
31 December 2016 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the Council’s revenue and capital monitoring position as 
at Quarter 3 2016/17 (31 December 2016). 

 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That Cabinet note the revenue and capital forecast positions detailed 
in this report as at Quarter 3 2016/17. 

 

27



 

 

 
2. That Cabinet approves the bad debt write-offs within the Community 

Directorate and Housing Revenue Account as outlined in paragraphs 
2.24 and 2.31. 
 

3. That Cabinet note the proposed reduction to the 2016/17 Capital 
Programme as outlined in paragraphs 3.21 and 3.22 
 

4. In respect of School Expansion Programme 1&2 Cabinet is requested 
to delegate authority to the Corporate Director People Services, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance & Commercial and the Finance Director (section 151 
officer) to settle the final accounts with the contractor including to 
affect any virements required as a result of this decision as set out in 
paragraphs 3.38 and 3
[...]
s with an update on officer feedback in response 
to the Scrutiny Review into Social and Community Infrastructure review report 
and relevant recommendations. 
 

Recommendations:   
The Sub-Committee is requested to note the update to the response to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review report. 

 

 
 

75

Agenda Item 9
Pages 75 to 90



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 
The scope of the scrutiny review was to examine the factors that contribute to 
a new residential development becoming a community from examples across 
the country. This included examining the factors that help an existing 
community accept and integrate with new residents, and vice-versa, from 
examples across the country. The review explored the contribution that can 
be made by the Council and voluntary and community sector organisations to 
develop community benefits such as cohesion, self-help, volunteering, 
neighbourliness and mutual support. The review also set out a number of 
recommended initiatives. Responses to those recommendations are set out in 
this report, together with an update on implementation progress.  
 

Background  
 
Harrow is undertaking a once in a lifetime regeneration programme to provide 
the infrastructure the borough needs. The Regeneration Strategy adopted by 
Cabinet in February 2016 sets out our objectives to maximise the benefits for 
our community and businesses from the £1.75bn of private and public sector 
investments that comprise the programme.   
 
Our work centres around 3 key themes, Communities, Business and Place. 
The Strategy details key sites for development and the strategic objectives 
that will be delivered. These include:   

 
Community 
Creating new jobs, breaking down barriers to employment, tackling 
overcrowding and fuel poverty in our homes and working alongside other 
services to address health and welfare issues. 
 
Place 
Providing the homes, schools and infrastructure needed to meet the demands 
of ou
[...]
 this. The 
preparation and adoption of 
such documents would 

There has been 
substantial progress in 
preparing the 
masterplans for Poet’s 
Corner (the existing 
Civic Centre site), Byron 
Quarter (including the 
Leisure Centre) and the 
New Civic Centre site. In 
all three cases there has 
been an intensive public 
and stakeholder 
engagement process, 
which continues. Outline 
and hybrid planning 
applications will be 
submitted in summer 
2017.  

77



 

 

cause a substantial delay in 
the implementation of the 
regeneration programme. 
 

2. Ensure that 
existing 
communities are 
substantially 
involved in the 
design of new 
developments 
and that these do 
not repeat some 
of the mistakes 
the Panel has 
identified in 
comparatively 
recent schemes 
(paragraph 11). 

 

It is agreed that community 

engagement in the design 

of new developments is 

vital and this is the planned 

approach on each of the 

major regeneration sites, as 

outlined above. 

A high level of 

engagement is taking 

place on each site in the 

regeneration 

programme, both with 

the public and with key 

stakeholders. This 

includes a series of 

widely publicised drop-in 

events at pre-application 

stage and detailed 

discussions with 

interested parties. 

3. Commission a 
strategy for 
attracting and 
retaining 
employment uses 
in Harrow that 
recognises the 
Borough’s 
advantages 
(paragraphs 21 
and 24). 
 

 

It is agreed that strategic 
work to reinforce 
employment opportunities 
in Harrow is required. A 
wide ranging programme is 
in place to deliver this, as 
outlined below. 
 
The council’s Regeneration 
Strategy sets out an 
ambition to Promote 
Harrow as an investment 
destination and the benefits 
of Harrow to business. It 
sets out the borough’s 
advantages in respect of 
transport, accessibility, the 
skills base of the 
population, and investment 
opportunities. The strategy 
is being built on through the 
Build Innovate Grow (BIG) 
campaign which

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 2017 - 75 - 

 
 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

20 MARCH 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Phillip O'Dell 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Primesh Patel  
 

† Aneka Shah-Levy 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Richard Almond 
  Sue Anderson 
 

Minute 87 
Minute 86 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

82. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

83. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Information Report – 2016/17 Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring for Quarter 3 as at 31 December 2016 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
he was employed by the Citizens’ Advice Bureau at a national level.  He 
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Information Report – 2016/17 Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring for Quarter 3 as at 31 December 2016 
Councillor Bharat Thakker declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a 
landlord with properties in Harrow.  He would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 



 

- 76 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 2017 

84. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

85. Public Questions, Petitions and References   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or references were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

86. Community Grants Scheme 2015/16   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which set out information on the 
monitoring of projects which had been awarded Council grant funding in 
2015/16.  It sought to assess the outcomes delivered to and for the 
community of Harrow. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community, Culture and Resident Engagement 
introduced the report and apologised for the delay in its submission which had 
originally been scheduled for December 2016.  She advised that this delay 
was partly attributable to requests from the voluntary sector for an extension 
of time due to capacity issues in responding to the Council’s consultation on 
support to voluntary and community organisations in Harrow during the same 
period.  It was noted that the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee had 
therefore agreed to the submission of the report to this meeting which was 
nearly 12 months from the closure of the delivery year.  The 2016/17 
monitoring report would be available for the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee.  
 
The Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning informed the Sub-
Committee that further monitoring information was available and would be 
circulated to the Sub-Committee.  As a result of queries raised by Members, 
the officers would ensure that the information in the  summary table aligned 
with the individual monitoring reports.  Feedback from the Sub-Committee 
would be taken into account in the preparation of the 2016/17 monitoring 
report.  
 
A Member enquired as to the position concerning those organisations who 
had reported under or overspends and what percentage under or over spend 
triggered an investigation.  Members were advised that organisations were 
liable for any overspends and, provided a project had been delivered more 
efficiently, a roll forward was an option or retention of the funding for use 
elsewhere in the Council.  Investigations were not on the basis of meeting a 
percentage threshold but on whether the organisation had clearly indicated 
that the delivery objectives had been met.  
 
In response to a question as to the emphasis on the number of target 
beneficiaries from organisations applying for a grant in the scoring system and 
whether variances in the actual beneficiaries resulted in an investigation, 
Members were informed that investigations took place on a risk basis and a 
return quoting the exact number of beneficiaries could also be a trigger to 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 2017 - 77 - 

investigate.  Small organisations sometimes found data management 
challenging and officers needed to be confident that good governance 
arrangements existed.  
 
Members noted that the capacity to undertake monitoring was stretched 
following the reduction in staffing resources.  The termination of the small 
grants programme mid year had resulted in the focus on Outcome Based 
Grants which were larger sums.  Although the scheme had been 
discontinued, the officers were pursuing certain organisations for information 
and the outcomes would be monitored.  A Member questioned whether the 
available capacity was adequate for the 2016/17 monitoring and suggested 
that an investigation be undertaken as to whether staff resources were 
sufficient to ensure the expenditure was properly managed.  The Divisional 
Director, Strategic Commissioning responded that it was important to put into 
context the size of the spend and that arrangements were in place in order to 
monitor grants.  
 
With regard to ongoing schemes, the Sub-committee was advised of the 
replacement of the current arrangements whereby over 30 organisations were 
in receipt of grants with a single tender for advice and information services, an 
infrastructure service, and devolution to Harrow Community Action (HCA) of 
£100k for year one and £50k for two years.  The new arrangements would 
free up some existing staff capacity in the relevant team.  The situation had, 
however, been challenging due to a reduction in staff and sickness.  In 
response to a question, it was noted that performance indicators would be 
agreed as part of the contracting model. 
 
Having agreed that further monitoring information provided by organisations 
and list of organisations visited by the Grants Officer be circulated to the Sub-
Committee, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to consider whether the available staffing 

capacity was sufficient for the monitoring of the current grants process 
and for the new arrangements in order to ensure that grants 
expenditure was properly managed. 

 
87. INFORMATION REPORT -  2016/17 Revenue and Capital Monitoring for 

Quarter 3 as at 31 December 2016   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Finance on the 
Council’s revenue and capital monitoring position for Quarter 3 as at 
31 December 2016 which had been considered by Cabinet on 16 February 
2017.  It was noted that the movement between quarter 2 and quarter 3 was 
£1.285k. 
 
A Member expressed the view that financial information was received too late 
for meaningful comment and enquired what form the monthly financial 
information that had been previously agreed with effect from the next financial 
year would take. In terms of timeliness of the information, the Director of 



 

- 78 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 2017 

Finance pointed out that the Quarter 3 information was reported to Cabinet six 
weeks after the period end which was timely. The Director of Finance  advised 
that the monthly reporting would comprise a brief update, on an exception 
basis after period 1. 
 
A Member enquired whether the capacity to achieve targets had been 
considered in the initial budget considerations and was it realistic to find 
resources elsewhere to balance variances as the Leader of the Council had 
suggested.  The Sub-Committee was informed that each saving was tracked 
quarterly and, as part of a budget refresh, unachievable savings had been 
removed and alternatives substituted.  Checks would take place to ensure 
that ‘red savings’ were actioned in future years.  Due to the size of the budget 
and number of savings required it was inevitable that substitution would be 
required.  
 
A Member requested clarification on the position regarding capital receipts 
and reference was made to the scrutiny review which recommended better 
understanding of capital.  The Director of Finance advised on the current 
position. A report had been taken to Cabinet in November 2017 which 
detailed the proposals for asset disposals, the capital receipts from which 
would be applied under the new flexibility arrangements. The 2017/18 budget 
report showed that capital receipt flexibilities of £3.039m were being applied 
to the 2017/18 budget and the balance, if required, would be applied in 
2016/17.  There was no prescribed limit in the regulations, allowing flexibility 
where legitimate revenue costs could be demonstrated.  The Council could 
not borrow capital to fund revenue overspend and, at the time of the Sub-
Committee, the Council was not planning on drawing down from reserves 
other than that detailed in the Quarter 3 monitoring report, with the exception 
of redundancy costs. 
 
A Member drew attention to the overspend arising from the negotiation on the 
IT contract with Capita and requested information on the final settlement, for 
example the outstanding invoice amount. The Director of Finance undertook 
to provide further information. 
 
A Member stated that the outturn indicated about £9.8m excess spending, 
and asked what the bottom line was for earmarked reserves and 
contingencies compared to the previous year.  The officer advised that 
reserves were included in the report that there was an on going revenue 
contingency of £1.329m built into the budget. There were no plans currently to 
draw down further from contingencies and earmarked reserves, with the 
exception of redundancy costs. 
 
In response to questions regarding specific items of expenditure, responses 
from the Director of Finance were as follows: 
 

 an invoice for £75,162.97, regarding works to make a dangerous 
structure safe due to health and safety concerns, had been written off 
subsequent to legal advice.  Write-offs took place for a variety of 
reasons and it was not considered to be a control issue; 

 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 2017 - 79 - 

 the SEND transport pressure had arisen due to increased demand, 
particularly the extension of eligibility to 25 years of age, savings that 
had proved difficult to achieve and the challenges of route planning; 
 

 should the settlement reached with Keepmoat on the School 
Expansion Programme be in excess of the available funding in the 
current year, a review of current provision in the capital programme 
would be undertaken in preference to additional funding in the budget; 
 

 the People’s Directorate were under further financial pressure and, as 
with all directorates,  were reviewing all non-essential spend.  The 
budget pressures on Children’s Services continue to increase and 
initiatives included tight control over placements, actions to stem 
demand, Stepdowns and early interventions.  Support had been 
received from the Local Government Association and a review by 
People Too indicated that costs were lower than the statistical average.  
Information was awaited on how the additional funding for adult social 
care would be spent and on government monitoring; 
 

 work had been undertaken to ensure that capitalised regeneration 
expenditure was in accordance with financial regulations.  There was a 
revenue effect of £1/2m of expenditure that could not be charged to  
capital; 

 

 slippage in the regeneration budget was easier to predict on Council 
owned land.  Reasons for slippage elsewhere included withdrawal from 
a large assembly deal due to due diligence, renegotiation of a site 
taking longer than anticipated particularly due to sub tenants, and 
planning delays on Haslam House which had not been predicted but 
were now resolved; 
 

 the reduction in public health expenditure was balanced by expenditure 
on wider determinates of health. 

 
Having agreed that the reasons for slippage would be included in future text, 
and that information be circulated on: the number of properties purchased to 
date under the Housing Property Purchase Initiative, the financial settlement 
with Capita on the IT contract, and how much IT finance would be drawn 
down, it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

88. Report of the Scrutiny Review into Social and Community Infrastructure   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which updated Members on officer 
feedback in response to the Scrutiny Review into the Social and Community 
Infrastructure review report and relevant recommendations. 
 
The Divisional Director Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning introduced the 
report, drawing particular attention to the recommended initiatives arising from 
the scrutiny review, the responses to those recommendations and an update 
on implementation progress.  A report on the strategy for attracting and 



 

- 80 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 20 March 2017 

retaining employment uses in Harrow that recognised the Borough’s 
advantages would be submitted to the next meeting of the Major 
Developments Panel and further detailed briefings would be available.  The 
Chair stated that a briefing on the Economic Development Needs Assessment 
(EDNA plan) would be useful. 
 
In response to a question it was advised that the £1.75bn of private and public 
sector investments that comprised the programme was the gross 
development value. 
 
With regard to the consultation undertaken on the Byron Quarter 
development, a Member commented that access difficulties could arise as 
one of the two entrances led to a Transport for London (TfL) controlled road, 
and weekend use of the nearby civic amenity site regularly blocked the site 
entrance. 
 
A Member expressed the view that there was not a clear strategy for 
regenerating business expansion in Harrow and that other parts of London 
had been more successful in attracting large businesses.  The emphasis on 
start ups had implications for business rates.  
 
In response the officer stated that whilst the advice was for Harrow to nurture 
and grow small businesses, the strategy was nevertheless looking at 
opportunities to attract larger scale businesses and proposals in the town 
centre were under consideration.  
 
With regard to comments on the hospitality sector and the affect of the 
evening closure of St Anns on the night time economy, the Sub-Committee 
was advised that the town centre had a strong footfall and a low vacancy rate.  
However, it was recognised that there was a need to reinforce the hospitality 
sector.  The development at 51 College Road included a new public square 
with a significant food and beverage offer and discussions were taking place 
with major retailers on opportunities to enable expansion of current 
businesses.  
 
With regard to the programme to support a strategy for attracting and 
retaining employment uses in Harrow that recognised the Borough’s 
advantages, it would be a combination of a strategic approach and working 
site by site.  Given the number of sites there was the opportunity for 
substantial control and influence over the area to make a palatable affect.  
 
In response to a question, the Sub-Committee was informed that consultation 
events were generally well attended with the drop in model working well.  The 
officer undertook to circulate statistics on attendance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.35 pm). 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PHILLIP O'DELL 
Chair


